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PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UE 262

On July 25, 2013, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) filed a Second Partial
Stipulation (Stipulation) in this docket. Among other issues, the Stipulation resolved the
long-term direct access issues raised in the case. The Stipulation originally stated that
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company) “takes no position on this
Stipulation.” On August 20, 2013, PGE submitted an errata filing to the Stipulation that
removed this specific language so the relevant sentence now reads “PacifiCorp
intervened to monitor this docket and did not participate in settlement negotiations.”
PacifiCorp appreciates PGE’s and the stipulating parties’ willingness to submit an errata
filing in the above-referenced docket.

PacifiCorp intervened in docket UE 262 in part to monitor the disposition of the issues
related to direct access. In Order No. 12-500, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon
directed PacifiCorp “to file a tariff offering to provide a five-year opt-out program that
allows a qualified customer to go to direct access and pay fixed transition charges for the
next five years, and then to be no longer subject to transition adjustments.” Consistent
with these directives, on February 28, 2013, PacifiCorp filed Advice No. 13-004, which
was docketed as UE 267. With that filing, the Company submitted Schedule 296,
Transition Adjustment, Five-Year Cost of Service Opt-Out. This tariff offering allows a
customer to fully transition off of cost-based supply service after five years and no longer
pay Transition Adjustments or Schedule 200 Base Supply Service rates. Importantly,
PacifiCorp designed its five-year opt-out program taking into account PacifiCorp’s
particular generation portfolio and its status as a multi-state utility.
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To ensure that PacifiCorp is not prejudiced by the resolution of docket UE 262 before it
has a chance to fully develop the record in docket UE 267, the Company respectfully
requests that if the Commission approves the Stipulation in docket UE 262, the
Commission also recognize that the Stipulation was entered into voluntarily by the parties
and therefore approval of the stipulation is not precedential with respect to direct access
issues in general or to PacifiCorp docket UE 267. Approving the Stipulation with a
specific finding that its terms are not intended to resolve any issues in docket UE 267 is
consistent with Commission precedent’ and the explicit terms of the Stipulation and will
not prejudice any party to the Stipulation.?

Very truly yours,

Rya
Vice
Pacific Power

! See, e.g., PacifiCorp’s 2012 Transition Adjustment Mechanism, Docket No. UE 227, Order No. 11-435 at
23 (Nov. 11, 2011) (expressly approving terms of stipulation on a non-precedential basis).

? Paragraph 19 of the Second Partial Stipulation states that the parties agree that no provisions of the
agreement are “appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding.”
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I certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document on the parties
listed below via electronic mail and/or US mail in compliance with OAR 860-001-0180.
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Carl Fink (W)

628 SW Chestnut St., Suite 200
Portland, OR 97219
cmiink@blueplanetlaw.com

Kurt J. Boehm (W) (C)
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E Seventh St. Suite 510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Andrew Bartlett (W) (C)

City of Hillsboro

150 East Main St.

Hillsboro, OR 97123
Andrew.bartlett@hillsboro-oregon.gov

Chad M. Stokes (W) (C)

Cable Houston Benedict Haagensen &
Lloyd

1001 SW Fifth Ave, Ste 2000
Portland, OR 97204-1136

cstokes@cablehuston.com

Robert Jenks (\V)(C)

Robert Jenks (V
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

Benjamin Walters (W) (C)

City of Portland — City Attorney’s Office
1221 SW 4™ Ave, Room 430

Portland, OR 97204
Ben.walters@portlandoregon.gov

Irion Sanger (W)(C)
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor — Ste 400
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Nancy Werner (W) (C)

Beery, Elsner & Hammond LLP
1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 380
Portland, OR 97201-5016
nancy(@gov-law.com

Jody Kyler Cohn (W) (C)
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E Seventh St. Suite 510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
ikvler@blkllawfirm.com

Tommy A. Brooks (W) (C)

Cable Houston Benedict Haagensen &
Lloyd

1001 SW Fifth Ave, Ste 2000
Portland, OR 97204-1136
tbrooks@cablehuston.com

OPUC Dockets (W)

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400
Portland, OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken (W)(C)

David Tooze (W)

City of Portland — Planning &
Sustainability

1900 SW 4™ Ste 1700

Portland, OR 97201
David.tooze@portlandoregon.gov

S. Bradley Van Cleve (W)(C)
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor — Ste 400



Portland, OR 97204
iast@dvclaw.com

Samuel L. Roberts (W) (C)
Hutchinson Cox Coons Orr & Sherlock
777 high St. Suite 200

PO Box 10886

Eugene, OR 97440
sroberts@eugenelaw.com

Nona Soltero (W)

Fred Meyer Stores/Kroger
3800 SE 22" Ave

Portland, OR 97202
Nona.soltero@fredmever.com

Lisa F. Rackner (W)

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11™ Ave., Ste 400
Portland, OR 97205
dockets(@mcd-law.com

E-Filing (W)

Northwest Natural

220 NW 2" Avenue
Portland, OR 97209
Efiling@nwnatural.com

Robert D. Kahn (W)

NW & Intermoutain Power Producers
Coalition

1117 Minor Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98101

rkahn@nippe.org

Sarah Wallace (W)

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97232
sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com

Douglas C. Tingey (W) (C)
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon 1WTCI13
Portland, OR 97204
Doub.tingy@pgn.com

Portland, OR 97204
bve@dvelaw.com

Kevin Higgins (W)

Energy Strategies LL.C

215 State Street — Ste 200

Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2322
khiggins@energystrat.com

Maja Haium (W) (C)
Tracy Rutten (W) (C)
League of Oregon Cities
PO Box 928

Salem, OR 97308
mhaium@orcities.org
trutten(@orcities.org

Greg Bass (W)

Noble Americas Energy Solutions, LLC.
401 Wets A Street, Ste 500

San Diego, CA 92101
gbass@noblesolutions.com

Mark R. Thompson (W)
Northwest Natural

220 NW 2™ Avenue

Portland, OR 97209
Mark.thompson@nwnatural.com

R. Bryce Dalley (W)

Pacific Power

825 NE Muitnomah St. Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Oregon Dockets (W)

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St. Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Jay Tinker (W) (C)

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon 1WTC-0702
Portland, OR 97204
pege.opuc.filings@pen.com




Judy Johnson (W)(C)
Public Utility Commission
PO Box 1088

Salem, OR 97308-1088
Judyv.iohnson@state.or.us

Stephanie S. Andrus (W)(C)

PUC Staff — Department of Justice
Business Activities Section

1162 Court St NE
Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Gregory M. Adams (W) (C)
Richardson & O’Leary

PO Box 7218

Boise, ID 83702
greg(@richardsonandoleary.com

Steve W. Chriss (W) (C)
Wal-Mart Stores inc.

2001 SE 10™ st.

Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

Dated this 23™ day of August.

Johanna Riemenschneider (W)(C)

PUC Staff — Department of Justice
Business Activities Section

1162 Court St NE

Salem, OR 97301-4796
Johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us

Donald W. Schoenbeck (W)(C)
900 Washington Street Ste 780
Vancouver WA, 98660-3455
dws(@re-c-s-inc.com

Paula E. Pyron (W)

Troutdale Energy Center

4113 Wolf Berry Ct.

Lake Oswego, OR 97035-1827
ppyron@cpkinder.com
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Carrie Meyer
Supervisor, Regulatory Operations



